
Agenda

Standards Committee

Date: Monday 25 February 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 2522402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



Standards Committee
Membership

Chair* Councillor Shaista Aziz

Vice-Chair* Councillor Dr Joe McManners

Members Councillor James Fry
Councillor Michael Gotch
Councillor Susanna Pressel
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Dick Wolff

The full membership is seven councillors and the quorum for this meeting is three members.  
Substitute members are permitted and are shown above where notification of apologies and 
substitutes were received before the agenda was published. Apologies and substitutions sent 
after publication will be reported at the meeting. 
*Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Other attendees (advisory role, no voting rights):
Independent Persons Chris Ballinger Godfrey Cole

Jill McCleery Ben Simpson
Parish Council 
representative

Cllr Dorian Hancock

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for Absence

2  Declarations of Interest

3  Minutes of previous meetings 1 - 8

The Committee is recommended to approve the minutes of the meetings 
held on 1 November 2017 and 11 September 2018 as a true and accurate 
record.

4  Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations - 1 September 2018 until 31 January 2019

9 - 14

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose:
To advise the Committee of:
1. the number of complaints received under the Members’ Code of 

Conduct which have been, or are to be, considered by the Head of 
Law and Governance (in her statutory capacity as the authority’s 
Monitoring Officer) and the Independent Persons. The report also 
notes the outcome, where complaints have been concluded; and

2. the number of dispensations to an individual member, granted under 
Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act, by the Monitoring Officer, 
following consultation with an Independent Person.

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes the content of the report.

5  Assessment criteria and proposed changes to the 
complaints handling process

15 - 56

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose: To advise the Committee of the proposed changes to the 
“Complaints Handling Arrangements” documentation and the 
introduction of formal assessment criteria.

Recommendation:

That the Standards Committee recommends Council to:
1. Approve the proposed changes to the “complaints handling 



arrangements” documentation as detailed in the report; 
2. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend and agree 

the final text and design of the draft “Complaints Handling 
Arrangements” documentation (as set out in Appendix 2); and 

3. Approve the proposed assessment criteria (as set out in paragraph 
23) for use by the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Independent Persons, in the consideration of Code of Conduct 
complaints.

6  Review of member training in 2018 and proposals for future 
years

57 - 78

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer.

Purpose/content: Review of Member training in 2018 and 
proposals for future years

Recommendation:

That the Standards Committee resolves to:

1. Note the evaluation of the programme of training delivered to members 
in 2018;

2. Endorse the arrangements for the member training programme for 
2019-20 based on the proposals set out in Appendix 2;

3. Endorse the proposed approach for the development of a new 
member development and training programme for the municipal years 
2020-24.

7  Social media protocol for councillors 79 - 86

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose: To agree a social media protocol for councillors.

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee resolves to:
Approve the social media protocol for councillors as set out in Appendix 1.

8  Committee on Standards in Public Life - Local Government 
Ethical Standards

87 - 96

Report of: Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Purpose: This report informs the Committee of the findings of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life report on Local 
Government Ethical Standards.



Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes the report and considers whether 
there are any particular recommendations from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life that the Committee would like to consider further 
at a future meeting.

9  Dates of future meetings

The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm on the following dates:
 24 June 2019
 16 September 2019
 2 December 2019
 2 March 2020



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.
Declaring an interest
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest.
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed.
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that 
“you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.



Minutes of a meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 11 September 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Aziz Councillor Fry
Councillor Gotch Councillor McManners
Councillor Simm Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Brown, Committee Services Manager
Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager

Independent Persons
Jill McCleery

1. Apologies for Absence 
The Committee noted apologies from three members:

Councillor Pressel (sub: Councillor Tanner)
Councillor Taylor (sub: Councillor Simm)
Councillor Wolff

The Committee also noted apologies from three independent persons:

Chris Ballinger 
Godfrey Cole
Ben Simpson

2. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations.

3. Election of Chair for the Council year 2018-19 
Councillor Aziz was elected Chair for the Council year 2018-19.

4. Election of Vice-Chair for the Council year 2018-19 
Councillor McManners was elected Vice Chair for the Council year 2018-19.

1

Agenda Item 3



5. Update on ethical standards and Oxford City Council's response 
to the Committee on Standards in Public Life - Local Government 
Ethical Standards Consultation 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report on the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life – Local Government Ethical Standards Consultation.  She summarised the key 
points the Council had made in its response to the consultation as being that:

 Bullying behaviours were difficult to address under the current standards regime.
 Adopted codes of conduct did not adequately deal with the misuse of social 

media and ICT equipment.
 There was some confusion about what interests should be declared, resulting in 

members sometimes declaring too much or too little.
 The range of available sanctions was too limited to provide an effective 

deterrent.
 There was some confusion about role of independent persons.
 The seven ‘Nolan’ principles of public life remained relevant and continued to 

provide a sound basis for all codes of conduct.

In response to questions, the Committee noted that:
 Disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) were the compulsory provisions for 

registering and declaring interests.  DPIs were considered to be somewhat 
limited and there was a need for members to think more broadly about their 
interests.  For example, DPI’s extended to a member’s spouse but not to other 
family members.

 While the public might reasonably expect the behaviours stipulated in codes of 
conduct to apply at all times, the legal position was that codes were only 
applicable insofar as members were acting in an official capacity as a councillor 
(or purporting to act as a councillor).

The Committee noted the report.

6. Appointment of a Parish Council representative as a non-voting 
member of the Standards Committee 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and said that one nomination had been 
received for the position of parish council representative.  Littlemore Parish Council was 
expected to confirm this nomination at its meeting later that day.

The Committee agreed to recommend to Council that Councillor Dorian Hancock of 
Littlemore Parish Council is appointed as the co-opted, non-voting member of the 
Standards Committee representing the four parish councils in Oxford until May 2020 
(subject to confirmation of the formal nomination from Littlemore Parish Council).

2



7. Arrangements for the appointment of Independent Persons to the 
Standards Committee in 2019 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which set out proposed arrangements for 
the appointment of independent persons in 2019. 

The Monitoring Officer highlighted the four roles that independent persons perform and 
said that their role in advising members against whom an allegation has been made 
could be better defined.  Where independent persons advised a member who was the 
subject of a complaint, they could not take part in any hearing on that case.  

In response to a question it was clarified that the four current independent persons had 
been appointed in 2012 for a five year term, which had been extended for a further two 
years in 2017.  One of the independent persons appointed in 2012 had served prior to 
that, under the previous standards regime.

The Committee agreed to note and approve the Monitoring Officer’s proposals for the 
proposed arrangements for the appointment of Independent Persons in 2019.

8. Dispensations - Localism Act 2011 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that
[...]
edentials of the external investigators, the 
time taken to reach an outcome and the merits of adopting a social media policy to offer 
additional guidance to members.  The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that a 
social media policy would be helpful in setting clear expectations and that this idea 
would be pursued.  However, such guidance could only be advisory and would not 
broaden the scope of the standards regime in respect of members acting in a non-
councillor capacity, as this position was based on case law.

Having operated the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints for a period of 
time, the Monitoring Officer agreed to review the Council’s complaint handling 
arrangements with a view to making the process more open and efficient if possible 
whilst continuing to ensure it remained fair and independent.

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.

10. Minutes of the previous meeting 
As the minutes of the last meeting had been omitted from the paperwork the Committee 
agreed to approve these at its next meeting.

11. Dates and times of future meetings 
The Committee agreed to meet again in early 2019 and that meetings should be 
scheduled quarterly from 2019-20 on the basis that these meetings would only go 
ahead if there was sufficient business for the Committee to consider.  The Committee 
also agreed that future meetings would start at 6.00pm.

The Committee noted that future business could include consideration of:
 A new social media policy for councillors
 Revised complaint handling arrangements
 Proposals for member training

12. Matters exempt from publication 
The Committee did not consider any matters exempt from publication.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.20 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  

4



Minutes of a meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 1 November 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Sanders Councillor Upton
Councillor Wade Councillor Pressel
Parish Councillor Gordon Roper 
(Blackbird Leys Parish Council)

Officers: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer/ Committee and Member Services Manager
Lindsay Cane, Acting Head of Law and Governance
Pat  Jones, Committee and Member Services Manager
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Also present:
Jill McCleery (Independent Person)
Ben Simpson (Independent Person)

Apologies:
Councillors Fry and Rowley sent apologies.
Godfrey Cole and Chris Bellinger (Independent Persons) sent apologies.

1. Election of Chair for 2017/18 

Councillor Sanders was elected as Chair for the remainder of the municipal year.

2. Election of Vice-Chair for 2017/18 

Councillor Upton was elected as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the municipal year.

3. Declarations of Interest 

None.

4. Minutes of previous meeting: Friday 18 December 2015 

The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting on 
18 December 2015 subject to amending the format of the attendance to separate 
councillors, parish representative and independent persons.

5



5. Assessment Panel decision notices 2016-17 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer setting out the work 
carried out by the Assessment Panel since January 2016.  
The Chair thanked the Independent Persons for their support and the time and 
expertise they gave to their role on the Assessment Panel. 
The Committee noted that there had been relatively few cases of alleged breaches of 
the code of conduct and that the Assessment Panel had either recommended no action 
or limited action. Once the Assessment Panel had made its decision and 
recommendation, and the Monitoring Officer had taken the action he considered 
necessary, the case was closed.
Councillors noted that the press interest generated by the re-publication of assessment 
panel decisions from over a year and over six months ago was not in the interests of 
the public or the councillors.  They recommended that officers consider how and when 
to present th
[...]
f the training 
programme for 2018.
The Committee and Members Services Manager introduced the report and outlined the 
programme of non-compulsory planning training and briefings on topical issues running 
in 2017/18. In May and June 2018 a full compulsory and non-compulsory training 
programme would be offered including training on how to navigate the new General 
Data Protection Regulations.  
The Committee noted that compulsory training was decided by the Monitoring Officer. 
Currently this included an induction on election; annual code of conduct training; 
planning training each election year; and licensing training for relevant committee 
members. 
The Committee in discussion made comments including:

 Training dates should be sent out to existing members early and to all candidates as 
soon as possible after nominations closed.

 Providing training and briefings required a very significant commitment from officers 
and councillors were to be encouraged to attend the organised sessions.

 It would be useful to offer parish councils code of conduct training to allow members 
to discuss and ask questions about this.

 The difficulties of providing appropriate training sessions to all councillors when they 
had such a broad range of experience and knowledge; and the benefit of interactive 
sessions including examples for discussion. 

The Committee agreed to note the report and their comments above.

The Committee noted this was Pat Jones’ (Committee and Members Services 
Manager) last attendance at the committee and wished her well on her imminent 
retirement.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.00 am

Chair ………………………….. Date:  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



.

To: Standards Committee
Date: 25 February 2019
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
Title of Report: Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and 

individual dispensations – 1 September 2018 until 31 
January 2019

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To advise the Committee of:

1. The number and status of complaints received 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct which have 
been, or are to be, considered by the Head of Law 
and Governance (in her statutory capacity as the 
authority’s Monitoring Officer) and the 
Independent Persons. 

2. The number of dispensations to an individual 
member, granted under Section 33 of the 2011 
Localism Act, by the Monitoring Officer, following 
consultation with an Independent Person.

Key decision: No

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes the content of the report.

Introduction and background 
1. In compliance with legislation relating to the standards and conduct of elected 

councillors, the Council has in place complaints handling arrangements to 
enable an individual to make a formal complaint that an elected or co-opted 
member of the City Council, or of a Parish Council within the City Council’s 
area, has failed to comply with the authority’s Members’ Code of Conduct.

2. The Standards Committee is responsible for promoting high standards of 
ethical behaviour by developing, maintaining and monitoring the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  This report from the Monitoring Officer which identifies any 
issues or learning points arising from the complaints received contributes to that 
monitoring process. 

9

Agenda Item 4



3. The key stages of the complaints handling arrangements can be summarised 
as:

Initial tests The Monitoring Officer will apply the following “initial tests” 
to the complaint:
• It is a complaint against one or more named councillors 

of Oxford City Council or a Parish Council within the city 
boundaries; 

• The named councillor was in office at the time of the 
alleged conduct and the Code of Conduct was in force 
at the time; 

 The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the 
Code under which the councillor was operating at the 
time of the alleged misconduct.

Assessment The complaint will be assessed and a decision made by 
the Council’s Monitoring 
[...]
rs and 

12



co-opted Members. The Council is also responsible for having arrangements 
in place to investigate and determine allegations against Parish Councillors.

Financial implications
15. There is a cost to the authority when a complaint is referred for external 

investigation this is determined by market factors in terms of the availability of 
investigators identified through complaint procurement processes. 

Risk management
16. If the Council fails to adopt and maintain a Code of Conduct and process for 

the investigation of complaints which is fit for purpose, robust and transparent 
then there are risks to the Council’s reputation and also to the integrity of its 
corporate governance and decision-making processes as it will not be 
compliant with legislation. Formal consideration of requests for dispensation 
minimises the risk of the Council not following lawful procedures in respect of 
members’ interests. 

Report author Catherine Phythian

Job title Committee and Members Services Officer
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252402  
e-mail cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

13

mailto:cphythian@oxford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



To: Standards Committee
Date: 25 February 2019
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
Title of Report: Code of Conduct: “Complaints Handling 

Arrangements” and Assessment criteria.

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To advise the Committee of the proposed changes to 

the “Complaints Handling Arrangements” 
documentation and the introduction of formal 
assessment criteria. 

Key decision: No

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee recommends Council to:

1. Approve the proposed changes to the “Complaints Handling 
Arrangements” documentation as detailed in the report; 

2. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend and agree the 
final text and design of the draft “Arrangements for dealing with code of 
conduct complaints against councillors ” documentation (a
[...]
you have expressly 
asked us not to. 
 
 
 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Standards Committee 

Date: 25 February 2019 

Report of: Monitoring Officer  

Title of Report:  Member training  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To evaluate the programme of training delivered to 
members in 2018, agree outline proposals for training in 
2019-2020 and note the proposed approach for a new 
member development and training programme for the 
municipal years 2020-24. 

Recommendations: That the Standards Committee resolves to:  

1.  Note the evaluation of the programme of training delivered to members in 
2018; 

2.  Endorse the arrangements for the member training programme for 2019-20 
based on the proposals set out in Appendix 2;  

3.  Endorse the proposed approach for the development of a new member 
development and training programme for the municipal years 2020-24.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Evaluation of induction and member training 2018 

Appendix 2 Member training programme 2019-20 

Appendix 3 Member development and training 2020-2024 

Introduction and background  

1. In November 2018 Council adopted a revised Constitution which included a change 
to broaden the remit of the Standards Committee to enable the committee to 
receive reports from and advise the Monitoring Officer on all member training, not 
just training on ethical issues.   
 

2. The current arrangements for member training date from 2014 when a Cross Party 
Working Group agreed a four year programme of compulsory training in Code of 
Conduct, Licensing and Planning to ensure that all members were equipped with a 

57

Agenda Item 6



basic understanding of their duties as councillors and had a good general 
knowledge of their role and responsibilities.  In 2016 those arrangements were 
amended so that planning training became compulsory only in an election year.  At 
the same time greater emphasis was placed on providing a series of optional 
t
[...]
de of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual dispensations - 1 September 2018 until 31 January 2019
	5 Assessment criteria and proposed changes to the complaints handling process
	Appendix 1 - Current complaints handling documents
	OCC Complaints Handling Arrangements - current
	OCC Councillor Complaints Form - current

	Appendix 2 - Revised complaint handling documents combined

	6 Review of member training in 2018 and proposals for future years
	Appendix 1 evaluation of member training 2018
	Appendix 2 Member training programme 2019-20
	Appendix 3 Member training programme 2020-24

	7 Social media protocol for councillors
	Appendix 1 - social media protocol for councillors

	8 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Local Government Ethical Standards
	Appendix 1 - Oxford City Council response to Ethical Standards consultation




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
on Monday 25 February 2019

Committee members:
Councillor Aziz (Chair)

Councillor Fry

Councillor Gotch

Councillor Wolff

Hancock

Simpson

Councillor Lygo (for Councillor
McManners)

Councillor Simm (for Councillor Pressel)

Officers:
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Hancock (Parish Councils representative)
Ben Simpson (Independent Person)

Apologies:
Councillor(s) McManners, Pressel, Ballinger, Cole and McCleery sent apologies.

13. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

14. Minutes of previous meetings
The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings on
11 September 2018 and 1 November 2017.

15. Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual
dispensations - 1 September 2018 until 31 January 2019
The Monitoring Officer presented the information report on the number of complaints
received under the Members’ Code of Conduct and the number of dispensations to an
individual member, granted under Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act.
The Monitoring Officer referred the Committee to Table 4 on page 11 of the report
which summarised the three complaints that had been dealt with since 1 September
2018, all of which concerned parish councillors. For two of these, no action had been
taken as the complaints were about employment matters rather than conduct issues.

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the third complaint (reference
14755) had been reassessed, in consultation with an Independent Person, and the
conclusion was that there was no longer a public interest in pursuing this complaint.
There were no particular lessons to be drawn from any of these cases.
The Committee reflected on the important role of the Monitoring Officer in guiding and
advising parish councils, particularly in relation to code of conduct matters. The
Monitoring Officer indicated that she intended to establish closer links with the other
three parish councils as previously her involvement had been concentrated on dealing
with the complaints from the one parish council.
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that no requests for individual dispensations had been
received.
The Standards Committee resolved to note the report.

16. Assessment criteria and proposed changes to the complaints
handling process
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which invited the Committee to consider,
and recommend to Council, the proposed changes to the “Complaints Handling
Arrangements” documentation and the introduction of formal assessment criteria. The
Monitoring Officer explained that the third recommendation was obsolete as the formal
assessment criteria were included in the revised “Complaints Handling Arrangements”
documentation and as such were covered by the first recommendation.
The Monitoring Officer explained that the she had undertaken the review the Council’s
complaint handling arrangements with a view to making the process more open and
efficient if possible whilst continuing to ensure that it remained fair and independent.
The Monitoring Officer highlighted the most significant changes:


the inclusion of assessment criteria which the Monitoring Officer in consultation with
an Independent Person will have regard to when establishing whether there are
valid grounds to investigate a complaint. The criteria include “official capacity” and
whether an investigation would be in the “public interest”.



a new section setting out indicative timescales for each stage of the complaints
process.



changes to the complaint form which now requires complainants to specify which
parts of the Code of Conduct they believe have been breached and what remedy
they are seeking.

The Committee welcomed the proposed revisions to the documentation which they
considered offered the general public a clearer explanation of the overall process and
placed appropriate emphasis on objective, evidence based decision making.
The Committee suggested that the draft documentation should be amended to include
a definition for “public interest” and “politically motivated” and a more detailed
explanation of the role of the independent person.

The Standards Committee resolved to recommend Council to:
a) Approve the proposed changes to the “complaints handling arrangements”
documentation as detailed in the report;
b) Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend and agree the final text and
design of the draft “Complaints Handling Arrangements” documentation (as set out
in Appendix 2).

17. Review of member training in 2018 and proposals for future years
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and reminded the Committee that one of
the changes agreed by Council as part of the last Constitution Review was to broaden
the role of the Committee to receive reports from the Monitoring Officer on all aspects
of member training, not just training on ethical issues.
The Committee noted:


the evaluation of the training delivered in 2018 (Appendix 1) which indicated that
while feedback was positive overall there remains scope for improvement.



the training proposals for 2019-20 (Appendix 2) which build on the current
approach of compulsory training in code and licencing; optional planning sessions
and additional optional sessions on unconscious bias, mental wellbeing and the
effective use of social media.



the outline proposals (Appendix 3) for the development of a member training
programme for 2020-24.

In response to a question from the Committee the Monitoring Officer advised that
training for parish councillors was the responsibility of each individual parish council
and that the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils were best placed to provide
professional support and training as necessary.
The Committee commented on the need for all councillors, but especially newly
elected councillors, to be kept fully informed of changes to the organisational structure
of the Council. The Monitoring Officer undertook to consider how to achieve this and to
report back to the next Standards Committee meeting.
The Committee noted that further thought was to be given to the involvement of
members and officers with the “project team” tasked with developing the proposals for
the member training programme 2020-24 and suggested that the member involvement
should be on a cross party basis. The Committee agreed that the Chair and the
Monitoring Officer should take the lead in establishing the “project team”.
The Standards Committee resolved to:
1. Note the evaluation of the programme of training delivered to members in 2018;
2. Endorse the arrangements for the member training programme for 2019-20 based
on the proposals set out in Appendix 2;

3. Endorse the proposed approach for the development of a new member
development and training programme for the municipal years 2020-24.

18. Social media protocol for councillors
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which proposed a draft social media
protocol for councillors. The protocol had been developed in response to the
recommendation of an external investigator, agreed by Council, that the authority
should adopt a social media policy that will offer additional guidance to members on
the use of social media. The document would be known as a “protocol” rather than a
policy in order to comply with administrative arrangements within the Council.
The Committee welcomed the draft document and suggested that it should be
expanded to include a definition or statement on what is meant by the term “social
media”. The Committee asked that the final document be made available in hard copy
and in electronic format. The Committee noted the advice contained within the
protocol regarding the potential risks associated with councillors engaging with social
media during meetings; they suggested that this should be brought to the attention of
committee Chairs so that they could brief committee members accordingly. The
Monitoring Officer undertook to address these points.
The Committee noted the Monitoring Officer’s intention to reference the social media
Protocol in any future revision to the Code of Conduct so that it would form part of the
Constitution.
The Standards Committee resolved to:
a) Approve the social media protocol for councillors as set out in Appendix 1; and
b) Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to finalise the text and format of
the final document to take account of the amendments proposed by the
Committee (as detailed above).
7pm: Councillor Gotch left the meeting during consideration of this item.

19. Committee on Standards in Public Life - Local Government
Ethical Standards
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which provided an update on the
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s (CSPL) consultation on ethical standards in
local government. The CSPL published their report on 30 January 2019 and made a
number of recommendations to the government which aim to strengthen the standards
regime and build an “ethical culture” in local authorities.
The Monitoring Officer highlighted those recommendations which sought to clarify and
broaden arrangements for registering and declaring members’ interests, strengthen and
clarify the role of Independent Persons, manage conflicts of interest in more complex
governance environments (e.g. where councils own companies) and make a model
code of conduct available to all councils (as was the case prior to the Localism Act
2011).

The Monitoring Officer said that the Council was already following some of
recommendations e.g. registering gifts and hospitality, including a public interest test in
complaint handling arrangements and addressing new areas of behaviour such as the
use of social media. The Committee noted that as many of the recommendations would
require a legislative change, the timescales for which were uncertain, the Monitoring
Officer would maintain a watching brief on the matter.
The Standards Committee resolved to note the officer report on the Committee on
Standards in Public Life report on Local Government Ethical Standards.

20. Dates of future meetings
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm

Chair …………………………..

Date: Monday 24 June 2019

